the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company the consent of members  of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakh only) divided 
into 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakh) equity shares of ₹10/- each to ₹10,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹10/- 
each by creation of additional 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakh) equity shares of ₹10/- 
each, in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all 
other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules 
framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of

[...]

conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board 
of Director (the “Board”) of the Company in its absolute discretion, the consent of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 49,50,000 
(Forty-Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of 
₹11.20/- (Rupees Eleven and Twenty Paise Only) per warrant, aggregating up to 
₹5,54,40,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Four  Lakhs  Forty  Thousand Only) 
(“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 
1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only), each at a premium of ₹1.20/- per share for each Warrant within a period of

[...]

REGULATIONS, 2015 

ITEM NO. 01:  

TO INCREASE THE AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 

The Board of Directors of the company at its meeting held on 11th November 2025, 
proposed an increase in the authorized share capital of the Company from 
₹5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 55,00,000 (Fifty-
Five Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each to ₹10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) 
divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹10/- each by creation of 
additional 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakh) equity shares of ₹10/- each, in all respects 
with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

The increase in the authorized share capital is intended to provide the company 
with the necessary flexibility to meet its future capital requirements.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Tuesday, 
November 11, 2025, subject to the approval of the Members of the Company and 
such other approvals as may be required, approved to issue and allot in one or 
more tranches, up to 49,50,000 (Forty-Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand) convertible 
warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of ₹11.20/- (Rupees Eleven and Twenty Paise 
Only) per warrant, aggregating up to ₹5,54,40,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Four  
Lakhs  Forty  Thousand Only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the warrant 
holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the 
Company of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only), each at a premium of ₹1.20/- per 
share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of

[...]

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 
49,50,000 (Forty-Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants into equity 
shares (“Warrants”), at a price of ₹11.20/- (Rupees Eleven and Twenty Paise Only) 
per warrant, aggregating up to ₹5,54,40,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Four Lakhs 
Forty Thousand Only) (“Total Issue Size”) by way of a Preferential Issue. 

c. Objects of the Issue: 

The Company has come up with the preferential issue to be most cost and time 
effective way for raising additional capital, the Board of Directors of the Company 
proposed to raise funds up to ₹5,54,40,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Four Lakhs 
Forty Thousand Only) through issue of equity shares on preferential basis to the 
person/entity belong to promoter and non-promoter group of Company.   

The Company needs to raise additional funds to achieve the Net Owned Fund of 
₹10.00/- crores, which shall be required to maintain by the Company as per